Q2 and 2011 Guidance

Q2 11

Y/Y %

Mid-Pt

growth

2011

Y/Y %

Mid-Pt

growth

Billings (1) $109 - 112M 22% $455 - 470M 23%

Revenue $95 - 96M 25% $390 - 400M 22%

Non-GAAP Gross Margin (%)
(2)

~74% ~74%

Non-GAAP Operating Margin (%)
(2)

19 - 20% ~20%

Non-GAAP Earnings per Share
(2) (3)

$0.16 - 0.17 $0.69 – 0.71

Weighted Diluted Shares used in EPS 82 - 83M 83 - 84M

Free Cash Flow
(4)

$25M+ $125M+

(1) Billings is a non-GAAP measure that we define as revenue recognized for the particular period plus the change in deferred revenue from the beginning of that period
to the end of that period

(2) Does not include stock based compensation or acquisition-related write-offs

(3) Assumes effective tax rate of 33% for Q2 2011 and 2011 and removes tax benefit of stock based compensation and write-off of acquisition expense

(4) Free Cash Flow is a non-GAAP measure that we define as Cash Flow from Operations less the purchase of property, plant and equipment and patent settlement.

Notes

13

GAAP to Non-GAAP – Operating Results
(Q1’11 vs. Q1’10 vs. Q4’10)

14

(in thousands, except per share amounts) Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

Q1'11 Adj Q1'11 Q1'10 Adj Q1'10 Q4'10 Adj Q4'10

Revenue:

  Product 40,165$   -$   40,165$   27,110$   -$   27,110$   41,080$   -$   41,080$

  Services 48,686   -   48,686   38,625   -   38,625   47,930   -   47,930

  Ratable product and services 4,415   -   4,415   4,060   -   4,060   4,589   -   4,589

   Total Revenue 93,266   -   93,266   69,795   -   69,795   93,599   -   93,599

Cost of revenue:

   Cost of product revenue 14,075   (22)   14,053   11,314   (24)   11,290   15,545   (25)   15,520

   Cost of services revenue 7,781   (198)   7,583   6,468   (208)   6,260   7,116   (245)   6,871

   Cost of ratable product and services 1,560   -   1,560   1,593   -   1,593   1,562   -   1,562

   Total cost of revenue 23,416   (220)   23,196   19,375   (232)   19,143   24,223   (270)   23,953

Gross Profit:

  Product 26,090   22   26,112   15,796   24   15,820   25,535   25   25,560

  Services 40,905   198   41,103   32,157   208   32,365   40,814   245   41,059

  Ratable product and services 2,855   -   2,855   2,467   -   2,467   3,027   -   3,027

   Total gross profit 69,850   220   70,070   50,420   232   50,652   69,376   270   69,646

Operating Expenses:

Research and development 14,421   (453)   13,968   11,934   (554)   11,380   12,802   (598)   12,204

Sales and marketing 32,718   (1,900)  30,818   26,723   (866)   25,857   30,481   (1,030)  29,451

General and administrative 5,266   (20)   5,246   5,059   (496)   4,563   5,395   (571)   4,824

Total operating expenses 52,405   (2,373)  50,032   43,716   (1,916)  41,800   48,678   (2,199)  46,479

Operating income 17,445   2,593   20,038   6,704   2,148   8,852   20,698   2,469   23,167

Interest income 793   -   793   268   -   268   634   -   634

Other income (expense), net (95)   -   (95)   (250)   -   (250)   (250)   -   (250)

Net income before income taxes 18,143   2,593   20,736   6,722   2,148   8,870   21,082   2,469   23,551

Provision for income taxes 4,556   2,287   6,843   2,504   601   3,105   4,941   1,332   6,273

Net income 13,587$   306$   13,893$   4,218$   1,547$  5,765$   16,141$   1,137$  17,278$

Basic net income per share  $   0.18  $   0.18  $   0.06  $   0.09  $   0.22  $   0.23

Diluted net income per share  $   0.17  $   0.17  $   0.06  $   0.08  $   0.20  $   0.22

Shares used in computing net income per share

   Basic   75,154   75,154   67,181   67,181   73,849   73,849

   Diluted   81,432   81,432   74,878   74,878   80,334   80,334

GAAP to Non-GAAP – Operating Results (cont.)
(Q1’11 vs. Q1’10 vs. Q4’10)

15

% of revenue Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

Q1'11 Adj Q1'11 Q1'10 Adj Q1'10 Q4'10 Adj Q4'10

Revenue:

  Product 43% - 43% 39% - 39% 44% - 44%

  Services 52% - 52% 55% - 55% 51% - 51%

  Ratable product and services 5% - 5% 6% - 6% 5% - 6%

   Total Revenue 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% - 100%

Cost of revenue:

   Cost of product revenue 15% - 15% 16% - 16% 17% - 17%

   Cost of services revenue 8% - 8% 9% - 9% 8% - 8%

   Cost of ratable product and services 2% - 2% 2% - 2% 1% - 1%

   Total cost of revenue 25% - 25% 27% - 27% 26% - 26%